all official Kutsaga statistics.

Meet The Team 

EXPERIMENTAL DESIGNS
Scientific experiments are designed to conduct 
research in an objective and controlled manner 
to maximize precision and draw specific 
conclusions regarding research questions. In the 
year 2023, one hundred and eleven (111) trials 
were established and from these seventy-three 
(73) were designed, whilst the rest proceeded 
with experimental designs recommended in the 
previous season.(Figure1)

Figure 1. A Biometrician advising plant 
breeding students on the appropriate design 
for a greenhouse trial.

DATA ANALYSIS 
Three hundred and forty-three (343) data sets 
were captured and validated to check for errors 
and ensure data integrity is maintained at every 
stage of the research process. A total of four 
hundred and twenty-two (422) data sets were 
analysed using several mathematical techniques 
such as the Analysis of Variance, Mean 
separation techniques, Principal Component 
analysis, Logistic regression, Multiple Linear 
Regression and Survival analysis. Some other 
methods were used for handling missing data

[...]

of Kutsaga products 
and services.
Calendar-based training

The calendar-based training covering land 
preparation, seedling production (tobacco 
and horticulture), field management, reaping 

to marketing was done in all tobacco growing 
districts.(Fugure1) A total of four thousand nine 
hundred and thirty-three (4,933) farmers were 
trained. In addition, one thousand two hundred 
and nine (1,209) extension officers were trained 
on similar aspects under the Train-the-Trainer 
program. 

Figure 1.  Curverid tobacco Field officers 

undergoing reaping and curing training

Table 1 Training statistics
Aspect 2021 2022 2023
Number of 
farmers trained